1,898
1,931

2,021

Max Life – Embedded Value

March 31, 2014

SH

dividend

payouts

309

Implied NBM* is

13.4% on APE

(14% in 2012-13)

38

Max Life – Key Assumptions to Embedded Value

Cash/Money Market/TB 8.5%

G Secs 8.8%

Corporate Bonds 9.6%

Equities 13.00%

Unit Linked Fund Growth Rate 10.50%

Interest Rate on Non-Unit Reserves 8.15%

Inflation 6.50%

Risk Discount Rate 13.00%

Service Tax 12.36%

Tax Rate
14.1625% (12.5% + 10% surcharge + 3% education

cess)

Economic Assumptions

Operating Assumptions

Operating assumptions like mortality, morbidity and lapses are set on a best estimate basis, based on

Company’s own experience where available. Maintenance expense assumptions are in line with the

current experience and acquisition expense assumptions are based on structural level expenses

The economic assumptions used  are internally consistent and have been set with regard to current

economic conditions

39

Max Life – Sensitivities to Embedded Value

* For the purpose of par sensitivity analysis, the impact on enhanced dividends has not been allowed for.

Base Case (% change*) Value of In force
Value of New

Business

Mortality +10% -2.20% -5.20%

Mortality -10% 2.20% 5.20%

Lapses +10% -3.90% -6.50%

Lapses -10% 4.20% 7.20%

Maintenance Expenses +10% -1.10% -1.80%

Maintenance Expenses  -10% 1.10% 1.80%

RDR +100bps -4.20% -7.20%

RDR – 100bps 4.70% 8.00%

Investment Return +100bps and RDR +100 bps -2.00% -0.10%

Investment Return -100bps and RDR -100 bps 2.20% 0.00%

40

Max Life Embedded Value  – Basis of Preparation

Max Life’s Embedded Value is guided by the European Embedded Value (EEV) principles and is consistent with

the reporting of traditional embedded values on a deterministic basis

Allowance for risk has been made through the use of a single risk discount rate (“Top down discount rate

approach”), including allowance for the time value of financial options and guarantees

Explicit allowance is made for the cost of capital where the capital is defined as the higher of the internal required

solvency margin (being 170% of the Minimum Required Solvency Capital) and the internal economic capital